

*In The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit*

---

AARP, JACK W. MACMILLAN,  
FRANK H. SMITH, JR., FRANK A WHEELER,  
FRED DOCHAT, GERALD FOWLER, M. ELAINE CLAY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Pennsylvania

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

---

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
ELLEN DUNHAM BRYANT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

NEAL D. MOLLEN \*  
BARBARA BERISH BROWN  
CARSON H. SULLIVAN  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &  
WALKER LLP  
875 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 551-1700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. SECTION 9 OF THE ADEA AUTHORIZES THE EEOC TO EXEMPT COORDINATION OF RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS .....	13
A. The Language of the ADEA Unambiguously Grants the EEOC Exemption Authority .....	14
II. THE PROPOSED EXEMPTION IS REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND THE EEOC’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS EXEMPTION AUTHORITY IS ENTITLED TO CHEVRON DEFERENCE .....	17
A. The Exemption is Unquestionably Reasonable and In the Public Interest .....	17
B. Alternative Equal Cost and Equal Benefit Tests are Wholly Unworkable .....	20
III. THE AUTHORITY CONGRESS GRANTED THE EEOC UNDER SECTION 9 IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Elec. Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom Card, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 472 U.S. 353 (1985).....	26
<i>Kodish v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 1245 (D. Colo. 1979).....	26
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	26
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....	26
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	26
<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Quinn v. New York State Electric and Gas Corp.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 655 (N.D.N.Y. 1983).....	26
<i>Rand v. CF Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	6, 15
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25, 26

## STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 715 (1964).....	15
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i> ....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....	16
Older Worker Benefit Protection Act (OWBPA), 29 U.S.C. § 623.....	8, 16
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	6, 15
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	15
29 U.S.C. §§ 623(f)(1) – (f)(2), (j), (l).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(i) [§4(f)(2)(B)(i) of ADEA].....	5, 7, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 628.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	26

## RULES & REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1627.15.....	17
68 Fed. Reg. 41,542 (July 14, 2003).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

113 Cong. Rec. 1,377 (Jan. 24, 1967).....	15
113 Cong. Rec. 2,467 (Feb. 7, 1967).....	16
136 Cong. Rec. H8614 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990) .....	10
136 Cong. Rec. H8619-H8620 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990) .....	9, 10
136 Cong. Rec. H8621 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990) .....	10
136 Cong. Rec. S13,297-98 (daily ed. Sept. 18, 1990) .....	8
136 Cong. Rec. S13,597 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	9
136 Cong. Rec. S13,599 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	8
136 Cong. Rec. S13,600 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	10
Conference Report for the Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, P.L. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003), H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003) (Conf. Rep.).....	11
U.S. House of Representatives, Subcommittee on Employer- Employee Relations of the Committee on Education and the Workforce, Hearing, Apr. 28, 2005, 109th Congress, Serial No. 109-12 (2005).....	11

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 1.....	24
-------------------------------	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP website <a href="http://www.aarp.org/research/medicare/eligibility/the_medicare_program_a_brief_overview.html">www.aarp.org/research/medicare/eligibility/the_medicare_program a_brief_overview.html</a> (date last accessed 3/3/2006) .....	6
Paul Fronstin, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Trends and Outlook</i> , EBRI Issue Brief No. 236 (Employee Benefit Research Institute Aug. 2001).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Paul Fronstin, <i>The Impact of the Erosion of Retiree Benefits on Workers and Retirees</i> , EBRI Issue Brief No. 279 (Employee Benefit Research Institute March 2005).....	20
Charles W. Johnson, Parliamentarian, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>How Our Laws are Made</i> (rev. June 20, 2003) .....	8, 9
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research & Educational Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2005 Summary of Findings</i> (Oct. 2005) .....	19
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation & Hewitt Associates, <i>Current Trends and Future Outlook for Retiree Health Benefits</i> (Dec. 2004) .....	19
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation & Hewitt Associates, <i>Prospects for Retiree Health Benefits as Medicare Prescription Drug Coverage Begins</i> (Dec. 2005) .....	18, 19, 20
Medicare website <a href="http://www.medicare.gov/MedicareEligibility/home.asp?dest=NAV%7CHome%7CGeneralEnrollment&amp;version=default&amp;browser=Firefox%7C1%7CWinXP&amp;language=English">www.medicare.gov/MedicareEligibility/home.asp?dest=NAV%7CHome%7CGeneralEnrollment&amp;version=default&amp;browser=Firefox%7C1%7CWinXP&amp;language=English</a> (date last accessed 3/3/2006) .....	6
W. Willard Wirtz, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> , Report of the Secretary of Labor to the Congress Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (June 1965) .....	15
Watson Wyatt Research Report, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Time to Resuscitate?</i> (2002).....	19
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Rescission of Section IV(B) of EEOC Compliance Manual Chapter on "Employee Benefits,"</i> EEOC Compl. Man., No. 915.003 (Aug. 20, 2001) .....	11,12
